TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM352117

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG		08/20/2015	Swiss Bank: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	US LBM Holdings, LLC		
Street Address:	1990 Larsen Road		
City:	Green Bay		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54303		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WISCONSIN		
Name:	BEP/Lyman, LLC		
Street Address:	1990 Larsen Road		
City:	Green Bay		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54303		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		
Name:	Desert Lumber - US LBM, LLC		
Street Address:	6905 Telegraph Road, Suite 205		
City:	Bloomfield Hills		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48301		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		
Name:	Hines Building Supply - US LBM, LLC		
Street Address:	1000 Corporate Grove Drive		
City:	Buffalo Grove		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60089		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WISCONSIN		
Name:	Wisconsin Building Supply - US LBM, LLC		
Street Address:	1990 Larsen Road		
City:	Green Bay		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005605 FRAME: 0142

Postal Code:	54303
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WISCONSIN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4559348	CARPENTRYTIME		
Registration Number:	3760637	TRIMIT		
Registration Number:	3579804	FRAMEIT		
Registration Number:	3591861	MILLWORKTIME		
Registration Number:	3331347	LUMBERTIME		
Registration Number:	3155087	TRUSSTIME		
Serial Number:	86178024	FASTENER PROS		
Registration Number:	4437739	YOUR BUILDING RESOURCE		
Registration Number:	3905918	WISCONSIN BUILDING SUPPLY		
Registration Number:	3905919	WISCONSIN BUILDING SUPPLY		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

2485668531

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

248-566-8530

Email:

tmdocketing@honigman.com

Correspondent Name:

Julie E. Reitz

Address Line 1:

Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP

Address Line 2:

39400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101

Address Line 4:

Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304-5151

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	225689-373955		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie E. Reitz		-
SIGNATURE:	/Julie E. Reitz/		,
DATE SIGNED:	08/20/2015	:	

Total Attachments: 4

source=IP Release (Credit Suisse - Desert Lumber, et al)(18735022_1)#page1.tif source=IP Release (Credit Suisse - Desert Lumber, et al)(18735022_1)#page2.tif source=IP Release (Credit Suisse - Desert Lumber, et al)(18735022_1)#page3.tif source=IP Release (Credit Suisse - Desert Lumber, et al)(18735022_1)#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Agreement") dated as of August 20, 2015, from Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, a banking corporation of Switzerland, as Collateral Agent for the benefit of Secured Parties (defined in the Security Agreement) ("Agent"), in favor of US LBM Holdings, LLC, a limited liability company of Wisconsin; BEP/Lyman, LLC, a limited liability company of Delaware; Desert Lumber – US LBM, LLC, a limited liability company of Wisconsin; Wisconsin Building Supply – US LBM, LLC, a limited liability company of Wisconsin; Wisconsin Building Supply – US LBM, LLC, a limited liability company of Wisconsin (each, a "Grantor") and collectively, the "Grantors").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantors are a party to the Pledge and Security Agreement (Term Loan Facility) dated as of May 2, 2014 (the "Security Agreement") by and among Grantor and other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent pursuant to which Grantor was required to execute that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated May 2, 2014 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement, the Agent was granted a security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) from the Grantors (all capitalized terms used herein, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the meanings set forth or referenced in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on July 18, 2014 at Reel 5325 and Frame 0775; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now wishes to release its liens on, and security interests in, the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Agreement, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges all of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and assigns and relinquishes any and all right, title and interest that it may have in or to the Trademarks to the Grantors.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantors or their authorized agents are authorized to record this Agreement with the USPTO.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties under this agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the state of New York.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to each Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by such Grantor, and at such Grantor's cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the release of liens and security interests contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch

By: Vipul Dhadda

Title: Authorized Signatory

By: Name: D. Andrew Maletta

Title: Authorized Signatory

18654487

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

Schedule A

US Trademark Registrations

Mark	Source/Statu	ıs App. Date/ No. Reg.	Grantor
		Date/No.	
CARPENTRYTIME	USPTO Registered	App 23-OCT-2013 App 86099520 Reg 01-JUL-2014 Reg 4559348	BEP/LYMAN, LLC
TRIMIT	USPTO Registered	App 24-JUL-2009 App 77788857 Reg 16-MAR-2010 Reg 3760637	BEP/LYMAN, LLC
FRAMEIT	USPTO Registered	App 14-JUL-2008 App 77521427 Reg 24-FEB-2009 Reg 3579804	BEP/LYMAN, LLC
MILLWORKTIME	USPTO Registered	App 26-FEB-2007 App 77116099 Reg 17-MAR-2009 Reg 3591861	BEP/LYMAN, LLC
LUMBERTIME	USPTO Registered	App 08-AUG-2005 App 78687483 Reg 06-NOV-2007 Reg 3331347	BEP/LYMAN, LLC
TRUSSTIME	USPTO Registered	App 17-JAN-2005 App 78548505 Reg 10-OCT-2006 Reg 3155087	BEP/LYMAN, LLC
FASTENER PROS	USPTO Pending	App 28-JAN-2014 App 86178024	DESERT LUMBER - US LBM, LLC
YOUR BUILDING RESOURCE	USPTO Registered Supplemental Register	App 11-MAR-2013 App 85872217 Reg 19-NOV-2013 Reg 4437739	US LBM HOLDINGS, LLC
WISCONSIN BUILDING SUPPLY	USPTO Registered Supplemental Register	App 11-DEC-2009 App 77891947 Reg 11-JAN-2011 Reg 3905918	WISCONSIN BUILDING SUPPLY-US LBM, LLC
WISCONSIN BUILDING SUPPLY	USPTO Registered Supplemental Register	App 11-DEC-2009 App 77891960 Reg 11-JAN-2011 Reg 3905919	WISCONSIN BUILDING SUPPLY-US LBM, LLC

3

State Trademark Registrations

Mark		App. Date/ No. Reg. Date/No.	Grantor
LRS LYMAN ROOFING & SIDING	State Registered (MN)	Reg 05-JAN-2012 Reg 462854400020	BEP/LYMAN LLC
LYMAN LUMBER OF WISCONSIN	State Registered (WI)	Reg 23-NOV-2011	BEP/LYMAN, L.L.C.
AUTOMATED BUILDING COMPONENTS	State Registered (WI)	Reg 23-NOV-2011	BEP/LYMAN, L.L.C.
ABC TRUSS	State Registered (WI)	Reg 23-NOV-2011	BEP/LYMAN, L.L.C.
H & H LUMBER COMPANY	State Registered (WI)	Reg 09-JAN-2013	BEP/LYMAN, LLC
H & H LUMBER CO.	State Registered (WI)	Reg 09-JAN-2013	BEP/LYMAN, LLC
HINES BUILDING SUPPLY	State Registered (WI)	Reg 07-APR-2010	HINES BUILDING SUPPLY - US LBM, L.L.C.
FASTENER PROS	State Registered (NV)	Reg 12-DEC-2013 Reg E0609012013-5	DESERT LUMBER - US LBM, LLC
FASTENER PROS	State Registered (NV)	Reg 12-DEC-2013 Reg E0609032013-7	DESERT LUMBER - US LBM, LLC
FASTENER PROS	State Registered (NV)	Reg 12-DEC-2013 Reg E0609042013-8	DESERT LUMBER - US LBM, LLC

4

RECORDED: 08/20/2015